date have been evaluated for inclusion in these financial statements.

G.	 Prior Period Adjustments

The City has identified certain transactions that were recorded incorrectly and items that should have been accrued
in the prior year.

118 As of and for the year ended December 31, 2023

ANNUAL COMPREHENSIVE FINANCIAL REPORT

IV.  Other Information (continued)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Governmental Activities: In the government-wide financial statements and governmental fund financial statements,
due from other governments was overstated due to grant funds being disallowed for lack of timely reporting. The
reduction of due from other governments and net position/fund balance  was $821,446. Additionally, a liability for
grant expenditures incurred in FY2022 was not accrued resulting in an understatement of accounts payable and net
position/fund balance in the amount of $1,000,000.

The effects of the prior period adjustments on the financial statements as of and for the year ended December 31, 2022, are
summarized below:

Originally
Reported  Adjustments  As Restated

 Governmental Funds: Community Development

 Balance Sheet

Liabilities:

 Accounts Payable  $�  2,169,694  $�  1,000,000  $�  3,169,694
 Total liabilities:  � 9,652,427  � 1,000,000  � 10,652,427

 Fund Balance
 Assigned  � 6,266,256  � (6,266,256) � -
 Unassigned  � (8,706,121) � 5,266,256  � (3,439,865)

Total fund balance

$�  (2,439,865) $�  (1,000,000) $�  (3,439,865)

 Statement of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balance
 Expenditures:
 Current:
 Community Development  $�  10,965,785  $�  1,000,000  $�  11,965,785
 Total Expenditures  � 14,671,621  � 1,000,000  � 15,671,621

 Net change in fund balance  � (281,055) � (1,000,000) � (1,281,055)
 Fund balances, beginning  � (2,158,810) � -  � (2,158,810)
 Fund balances, ending  $�  (2,439,865) $�  (1,000,000) $�  (3,439,865)

As of and for the year ended December 31, 2023 119

ANNUAL COMPREHENSIVE FINANCIAL REPORT

FINANCIAL
SECTION

IV.  Other Information (continued)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Originally
Reported  Adjustments  As Restated

Governmental Funds: Other Governmental Funds: Grants Fund

Balance Sheet

 Assets:

 Due from other governments  $�  3,610,317  $�  (821,446) $�  2,788,871
 Total assets:  � 50,935,464  � (821,446) � 50,114,018

Fund Balance

 Unassigned  � (82,379) � (821,446) � (903,825)
 Total Fund Balance  $�  44,416,237  $�  (821,446) $�  43,594,791

 Statement of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balance
 Revenues:
 Intergovernmental  $�  3,250,854  $�  (821,446) $�  2,429,408

Total revenues

� 24,585,804  � (821,446) � 23,764,358

 Net change in fund balance  � 10,149,252  � (821,446) � 9,327,806
 Fund balances, beginning  � 34,266,985  � -  � 34,266,985
 Fund balances, ending  $�  44,416,237  $�  (821,446) $�  43,594,791

Originally
Reported  Adjustments  As Restated

 Government-wide Governmental Activities

Statement of Net Position

 Assets:

�   �   �
 Due from other governments  $�  16,611,854  $�  (821,446) $�  15,790,408
 Total Assets  � 842,428,068  � (821,446) � 841,606,622

 Liabilities:
�  Accounts payable �  � 13,197,199  � 1,000,000  � 14,197,199 �  �
�  Total liabilities: �  � 1,056,628,310  � 1,000,000  � 1,057,628,310 �  �
�   �   �  �
�  Net Position �   �  �
�  Unrestricted (deficit) �  � (890,139,822) � (1,821,446) � (891,961,268)�  �
�   �   �  �
�  Total Net Position �  $�  (292,156,668)�  $�  (1,821,446) $�  (293,978,114)�  �
�   �   �  �
�  Statement of Activities: �  �
�  Expenditures: �   �  �
�  Community Development �  $�  11,102,991  $�  1,000,000  $�  12,102,991 �  �
�  Total Expenditures �  � 211,770,343  � 1,000,000  � 212,770,343 �  �
�   �   �  �
�  Operating Grants and Contributions �  �
�  Public Safety �  � 1,857,273  � (821,446) � 1,035,827 �  �
�  Total operating grants and contributions �  � 24,660,293  � (821,446) � 23,838,847 �  �
�   �   �  �

�
Net (expenses) Revenue for governmental
activities �  � (168,062,212) � (1,821,446) � (169,883,658)�  �

�   �   �  �
�  Net change in net position �  � 83,398,973  � (1,821,446) � 81,577,527 �  �
�  Net position, beginning, restated �  � (375,555,641) � -  � (375,555,641)�  �
�  Net position, ending �  $�  (292,156,668) $�  (1,821,446) $�  (293,978,114)�  �
�   �   �  �

120 As of and for the year ended December 31, 2023

ANNUAL COMPREHENSIVE FINANCIAL REPORT

IV.  Other Information (continued)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Required
Supplementary

Information

122

ANNUAL COMPREHENSIVE FINANCIAL REPORT

CITY OF SHREVEPORT, LOUISIANA
GENERAL FUND

SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE
BUDGET AND ACTUAL

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2023
   Variance With

Final Budget
Positive

(Negative)

 Budgeted Amounts

Actual Amounts

 Original  Final
REVENUES
Taxes $� 181,787,500 $� 202,587,500 $� 204,221,780 $� 1,634,280